

No. 88-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

—————
WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CENTER FOR JUDICIAL STUDIES AND
CERTAIN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

[List of names on inside cover]

JULES B. GERARD
School of Law
Washington University
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-889-6427
*Counsel for The Center
for Judicial Studies*

MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

Dornan, Robert K.	Lent, Norman F.
Hyde, Henry J.	Lightfoot, Jim
Stenholm, Charles W.	Lukens, Donald E.
Shumway, Norman	Mazzoli, Romano L.
Barton, Joe	McConnell, Mitch
Bateman, Herbert	McCrery, Jim
Bliley, Thomas J.	McMillen, J. Alex
Bilirakis, Michael	Nielson, Howard C.
Bond, Christopher	Parris, Stan
Bunning, Jim	Penny, Timothy J.
Burton, Dan	Perkins, Carl C.
Combest, Larry	Ravenel, Arthur
Costello, Jerry F.	Rohrabacher, Dana
Cox, Christopher	Sensenbrenner, F. James Jr.
Crane, Philip M.	Skelton, Ike
Dannemeyer, William E.	Smith, Denny
DeWine, Michael	Smith, Larken
Emerson, Bill	Smith, Robert C.
Gallegly, Elton	Smith, Virginia
Garn, Jake	Solomon, Gerald B.H.
Hancock, Melton D.	Stangeland, Arlan
Hastert, Dennis J.	Symms, Steve
Henry, Paul B.	Tauke, Thomas J.
Hiler, John	Tauzin, W.J.
Holloway, Clyde C.	Thurmond, Strom
Kolter, Joe	Volkmer, Harold L.
LaFalce, John J.	Weber, Vin
Lagomarsino, Robert J.	Weldon, Curt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES THE TENDENCY OF STATE AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS TO NULLIFY THE RIGHTFUL POWER OF THE STATES TO ENACT REASONABLE LEGISLATION ON THE IMPORTANT SUB- JECT OF ABORTION	4
II. THE CONFUSION IN STATE AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS AND THE EROSION OF STATE POWER IN THE ABORTION AREA ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE INTERNAL INCOHERENCE OF <i>ROE v. WADE</i> AND TO THE LACK OF ANY PRINCIPLED FOUNDA- TION FOR THE ASSERTED CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHT TO ABORTION.....	12
III. THE SOLUTION TO THE PROBLEMS CRE- ATED BY <i>ROE v. WADE</i> IS TO ABANDON THE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY THAT CASE AND TO RESTORE TO THE STATES AND CONGRESS THEIR RIGHTFUL POW- ERS TO LEGISLATE ON THE SUBJECT OF ABORTION	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	5, 9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	15
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 749 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>prob. juris. noted sub nom., Diamond v. Charles</i> , 471 U.S. 1115 (1985), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	5
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 471 U.S. 1115 (1985)	5
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	3, 4
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5, 9
<i>Haskell v. Washington Twp.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 550 (S.D. Ohio 1986)	5
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	5, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Bowen</i> , 679 F. Supp. 137 (D. Mass. 1988)	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	20
<i>Nyberg v. City of Virginia</i> , 667 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</i> , 462 U.S. 1125 (1983)	5, 11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	14
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	5
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reproductive Health Serv. v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1076 (8th Cir. 1988), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , 109 S.Ct. 780 (1989)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	14
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	14
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstets. & Gynecs.</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	4, 19
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987)....	11
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const.	2, 6, 7, 12, 14
U.S. Const. amend. IX	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 12, 15
 <i>Statutes</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 (1982)	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205 (1986)	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.2 (1986)	6, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.029 (1986)	7, 8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.200 (1986)	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.205 (1986)	8, 9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.210 (1986)	9, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.215 (1986)	9, 10
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
<i>The Human Life Bill, 1981: Hearings on S. 158 Before the Subcomm. on the Separation of Pow- ers of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	6
Cates & Grimes, <i>The Trimester Threshold for Pregnancy Termination: Myth or Truth? in Second Trimester Pregnancy Termination</i> 50 (M. Keirse & B. Gravenhorst ed. 1982)	17
Uddo, <i>A Wink from the Bench: The Federal Courts and Abortion</i> , 53 Tul. L. Rev. 398 (1979)	18
